No. 4-1(5)/2018-PT
Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Project Tiger Division

B-1 Wing, 7" Floor,
Pt. Deendayal ‘Antyodaya” Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-110003.
Email: aig3-ntca@nic.in
Tel (EPABX): 011-2436 7837-42
Fax: 011 —2436 7836
Dated the 24™ July, 2018
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
New Delhi.

Sub: Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ Administrative Approval for funds
release to Kanha Tiger Reserve, Madhya Pradesh during 2018-19 -reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the administrative approval of the competent authority to the continuance
of the Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ in Kanha Tiger Reserve, Madhya Pradesh at the cost of Rs. 1257.44 Lakhs
(Rupees One thousand Two hundred Fifty Seven lakhs Forty Four thousand only) as per details
given in the table at Annexure. Of the total cost of the Scheme, Rs. 902.50 Lakhs (Rupees Nine hundred
Two lakhs Fifty thousand only) being the recurring cost of the scheme will be shared on 50:50 basis by
the Government of India and Government of Madhya Pradesh. The remaining cost of the scheme will
be treated as 60% Central Assistance by the Government of India and 40% assistance by the State
Government of Madhya Pradesh.

2. [ am also directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment and release of an amount
of Rs. 451.318 lakhs (Rupees Four hundred Fifty One lakhs Thirty One thousand Eight hundred
only) as the 1 installment of Central Share towards the Grants-in-aid to Government of Madhya Pradesh
during the current financial year 2018-19. The balance amount of the Central Assistance will be released
in due course after a review of the progress of expenditure/work is undertaken.

3 The grants-in-aid will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the
memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme. The Grants-in-Aid is also subject to the
Chapter 9 of the General Financial Rules 2017, as amended from time to time, read with the Government
of India’s decision incorporated there-under, and any other guidelines which may be issued in this regard,
and in particular to the following conditions:-

@) All relevant information and documents/certificates as required under GFR 209(T) have been
received.

(i)  The pattern of assistance of rules governing such grants-in-aid have received the approval of
the Ministry of Finance, as required under Government of India decision No. (1) under DFPR-
Rules 20.

(iii) Terms and conditions of the service of the employees employed in the Kanha Tiger Reserve
under the Project Tiger Scheme are not higher than those applicable to similar categories of
employees of Central Government and where it is not in accordance with above, the relaxation




(iv)
)

(vD)

(vil)

(viii)
(ix)
(%)

(xi)
(xit)
(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)
(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)
(xxi)
(xxii)
(xxiii)

of Ministry of Finance have been obtained for such discrepancies as required under GFR
230(12)(D).

Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Government Grants shall not be disposed off
without obtaining the prior approval of the sanctioning authority of Grants-in-aid.

The Government of Madhya Pradesh agrees to make reservations for Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes or OBC in the posts or services under its control on the lines indicated by
Govt. of India.

The accounts of the Kanha Tiger Reserve shall be audited by C&AG or by any person
authorized by him on his behalf in accordance with the provisions laid down in Section 14 of
the C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 as amended from time to time.

The accounts of the Project Tiger Scheme shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under the provision of
C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 and internal audit party by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry whenever it is called upon.

The Utilization Certificate against the earlier funds released under Grants-in-aid have been
received and accepted by the competent authority.

Government of Madhya Pradesh in respect of Kanha Tiger Reserve may furnish their
perfonnance-cum—achicvement report on or before 31 3.2019.

Kanha Tiger Reserve will spend Grants-in-aid exclusively in pursuance of the objectives
envisaged in rules/memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored “Project Tiger Scheme’ and for the
purpose it is being sanctioned.

Grants-in-aid to Government of Madhya Pradesh is subject to the Economy Instructions
:ssued from time to time by the Ministry of Finance or by the Competent Authority.
Grants-in-aid shall be utilized before the end of the current financial year 2018-19 and unspent
balance, if any, will be refunded by Government of Madhya Pradesh to the Govt. of India.
Government of Madhya Pradesh in respect of Kanha Tiger Reserve will maintain a separate
account and will present their annual accounts in the standard format as required under GFR
230(5).

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized for Kanha Tiger Reserve strictly as per the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
acting through the National Tiger Conservation Authority, Field Director (Kanha Tiger
Reserve) and Government of Madhya Pradesh.

Monitorable outcomes on the item of works contained in the sanction letter both in physical
and financial terms are required to be furnished in the monthly report regularly. Compliance
status on Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding is required before submission of additional
or ensuing year’s Annual Plan of Operation (APO).

The expenditure should be limited to the amount released and in no case should be done in
anticipation of further release by the Ministry.

The payments of daily wagers should be done through account transfer / account payee
Cheques only duly linked with Aadhar Number.

Tt may please be ensured that there is no duplication of nature and items of work being
proposed in the same area under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Project Tiger and other
Centrally Sponsored Schemes such as Project Elephant, Eco-development and IDWH Schemes
ete.

The cost estimates worked out by the Field Director should be based on approved schedule of
rates of the State Government, with due approval of the competent authority.

Approval of the competent authority be obtained and acceptance of UC may be ensured by PD.
The expenditure is incurred as per the allocation of funds.

Payments are made by bank transfer and no cash payment is to be made.

GIR is followed by implementing agency alongwith the economic instructions issued by
Government of India from time to time.




(xxiv) Satellite photo with date and latitude and longitude nodes after completion of work depicting
) the work carried out before and after the work.

(xxv) Evidence of deposit of TDS/Service Tax in case of contract payment and CST in case of
leviable goods are sent along with UC.

(xxvi) In case of employment through contract, copy of PF & ESI contributions of employees shall be
obtained wherever applicable.

(xxvii) All measurable outcome of this grant must be mentioned in the sanction order and UC is to be
submitted as prescribed in GFR 2017 — Form GFR 12-C.

(xxvii)If the implementing agency does not use the fund for the purpose for which it was given, it has
to refund the same with interest.

(xxix) There should not be any overlapping of activities under the projects with the activities of
ongoing schemes under CSS/CS/State Government Scheme.

(xxx) The sanction order must mention measurable physical parameters and all measurable
parameters are to be adhered to.

(xxxi) The fixed asset created out of this grant shall not be disposed off without concurrence of this
Ministry.

(xxxii) A separate bank account shall be opened for the purpose and the account shall be open for
audit by Central Government or C&AG.

(xxxiit)All guidelines under the project is to be followed scrupulously.

(xxxiv)The UC with physical progress report and satellite photo with physical deliverable with date
and latitude — longitude coordinates before and afier completion of work be obtained of each
tiger reserve and uploaded on the website of the implementing agency as well as the Ministry
for public access.

(xxxv) The measurable outcome under the project (quantified) in terms of number of tigers in tiger
reserve, eco-tourism in tiger reserve, %age decrease in man-animal conflict etc., may also be
submitted in the progress report.

4, As the annual budget of the Scheme is approved by the Central Government, the Government of
Madhya Pradesh is not required to furnish bond and sureties, in accordance with the Ministry of Finance
O.M. No. 14(1)-EII (A)/64 dated 23.6.1965.

S. The payment sanctioned above is provisional and is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the
audited figures of expenditure. Other terms and conditions of the payment are as under:

(a) The grant is in accordance with the pattern of financial assistance approved by the Ministry
of Finance.

(b)  The grant sanctioned is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the terms and conditions
approving the scheme.

6. No deviation from the approved items of expenditure as enumerated in the annexure shall be made
without prior concurrence of the Government of India. The guidelines of National Tiger Conservation
Authority should be fully adhered to. The Chief Wildlife Warden and the Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests of the State Government should be directed to ensure that the field works are in accordance with
the Tiger Conservation Plan and the Annual Plan of Operation by the field inspections from time to time.

v In accordance with the revised procedure, the Central Accounts Section, Reserve Bank of India,
Nagpur, may kindly be advised to pass on credit to the books of the State Government of Madhya Pradesh
under intimation to this Department.

8. The expenditure incurred is adjustable to the Demand No. 27 (Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change) under the following heads during the Financial Year 2018-19 (Plan):

& "

| 4 3



9.

Scheme Budget Head Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)

Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.101.02.01.31 (Gen) 135.40
of Project Tiger _
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.789.02.01.31 (SCsP) 90.26
of Project Tiger
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.796.02.01.31 (TsP) 225.658
of Project Tiger

Total 451.318

This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry and with the concurrence of Integrated

Finance Division vide Dy. No. 109597/AS&FA (PG) dated 16.7.2018.

Copy to:-

-

el e B

J_/ﬁh’ours faithfully,

MM Foa
(Dr. Vaibhav C. Mathur)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)

The Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Madhya Pradesh. A copy of the detailed sanction letter
issued by the State Government in respect of this scheme for 2018-19 may kindly be furnished
to this Ministry immediately.

The Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Madhya Pradesh.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt. of Madhya
Pradesh.

The Field Director, Kanha Tiger Reserve, Madhya Pradesh.

The Accountant General, Madhya Pradesh.

The Director of Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.

The AIG, NTCA Regional Office, Nagpur.

Forest Finance Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.

Plan Finance Division (PF-IT), Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.

Guard file/Spare copies. [ M

(Dr. Vaibhav C. Mathur)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)



Non-Recurming (Core + Buffer)

KANHA TIGER RESERVE, MADHYA PRADESH

ANNUAL PLAN OF OPERATION 2018-19

Annexure

(Rs. in lakhs)

Current Financial Year
Activity ftem ?Sr; ';f;. Par Mo :l::g:cti No. of items Unit Pri Total GPS Justification
Guidelines | TCF pry | (Physical [  Sub-item Details "ERS’;‘” (Financial
Target) ! Target)
1.000 Installalion of Hand
Pumnps-Katangi * 22.44667,
E»ul’fer‘ﬁrlea. 150000‘000'.15000{)'000 150000.000 o The proposal has been made to
stablishing 1.000 Installation ef Hand 150000.000 2244667, inetall Tiard Sutis o sicuidin
Anli- Poaching of patrolling [16.1.3 2114 0.0 3.00 Pumps-Parsamau * S0 000 450  |80.58833 s s "‘fai”i"ef g
camps/chow 150000.000 = 150000000 : 2230869, o019 e
kis/ buildings 1.000 Installation of Hand 80.82850 s
Pumps-Murkula *
150000.000 = 150000.000
The proposal is made for the|
Buffer Area: payment alf fees tp the [awyers
Legal 1.000 Legal Support for zr.'lgfi?:d dmf dez:lg}? Wilh e
Anti-Poaching supportfor |16.4.13  [164  foso 1.00 Defending Court Cases * [25000,000 0.25 g a”l iy ;I“"Em"*“e;
defending 25000.000 = 25000,000 e s e
i cagaa, aghat dnslnc!s_. paymenl o)
Wil for inspection report &
warkshop.
Kanha liger reserve has a
rescue squad for animals in
disiress. The sgquad is also
required if there is  any|
mergency in the surrounding
1,000 Compulerisation terriluriall divisions. Hence, fhe
i |proposal.
m}: dll’fﬁi"giség‘;aéemi;. (The proposal has made for
Buffer Area: 250000.000 = 250000000 procuring Laptop-1 x 40000.00,
Procurament 1000 H.i oh Speed : deskiop-1 x 40000.00, printer-1
of hardwares, Ir‘itemenl Corneslion il 250000.000 22605642, % 15000.00,UPS-2 x 4000.00
Strangthening software,  [16.2.11 2114 374 82.00 mandla HQ. * 24000.000 = [22000.000 980 80363553 (end anti-Virus-10 x 700, license
manpower, 24000.000 ’ 18827.000 ’ 2 ée lffo; F;O and range office
treining, gps. : Iof the Bu one,
ele. g?ﬁgﬂapir:::‘}i?m of The proposal has made for the
STAPES Moniloring * Buffer zone qfﬁce at the Manpla
827,000 = 706160 heed office inlernet connection
: is very poor. Hence, the
proposal.
The proposal has been made for
the new version of M-STrIPES
monitoring system {o be adopted|
for the figer reserve.
The Up gradation of Road
xisling road s essential
22.402536, mmunication and
80.443425 ransportation throughout  the
Buffer Area: : 22.406689, ar.  Currently roads get
: 3.000 Upgradation of .
: Upgradation 184.21.5 o 2 80.461542 amaged by rain and the
Eennodeniny lof road 16.2.2 ,18.4.21 0.0 F00 ?&?&%g%‘fgg&?ﬂm 100000.000 30 22.409333, rainage of rain water is also
netwark. S : 80.476203 poor. The Iniialive will ensure
22.369844, propriate up  gradation
80.500000 acilitaling  faster mode  of
Ipatrolling and effective conlrol
lover the area.
1,000 Training, workshop The proposal has been made for
Buffer Area; & Public awareness * the fraining and awareness for
Mainslreaming wildlife Redressing 100000.000 = 100000.000 |100000.000 immunization programme
oncarns man-animgl 161011 |1647 {10 0100 100,000 Purchaseof  [1200.000 &80 To provide an allemaive fo
conflict. Pressure Cookers reduce the consumption off
1200.000 = 480000 conventional fuel wood.
To manage the Buffer Zona in
betler way, it is necessary lo
expose  the field  personnel
Buffer Area; regularly fo various lraining
Specialized 1.000 Trainings & programmes like crime|
Slaff Development fraining in ~ [16.5.8 16.4.3 1.00 1.00 v/orkshops * 200000.000 = 200000.000 200 detction, court cases and field
management 200000.000 aft  ete. This will be
planning. dministered in &  two-day
training workshop with local as
| as external resource
persons.
Buffer Area: 1.000 Project Allowance lo he proposal has been made in
Staff welfare Provision for [16.16 211 8.0 1.00 Officers and Staffs * 1500000.000 15.00 accordance  with the GOl
ration 1500000.000 = uidelines for providing Project




f

liowance o 1500000.00 Mllowance & Arears o officer.,
fleld staff field staff and ministerial staff.
The proposal has been made in
rdance  with the ‘GOl
guidalines for providing foord
rain Allowance & Arsars fo
officers, field staff and ministerial
staff. According to NTCA latter
no. F.Ne.  12-7/2010-NTCA,
Gazelie Nofification No. 199
dated 06-08-2014.
IThe Buffer Zone area is also
*highly malarious,  especially
incidences  of  faleiparum!
malaria. Besides there are other
diseases that trouble the field
staff, Therefore, all the beal
camps need to be supplied with
first-ald-boxes so that the field
staff could be saved from these
Imedical  emergencies. 50}
o N 22.605642, Patrolling Camp, 7 Patroliing
Euff: Area: :i?uuéla[F}"DsO{'ﬂﬁf‘l%%Eﬂo 000 }100000,000 ggg%gig Vﬂ;ehic:be, [} R;ng? Office elc
Supply of . i i 4 ; e removal of fuelwood from
i opsqzitu o PHIA L %%aggg{hﬁ?%a 000= 5000,000 1600 lon 363553  [he Buffer as well as the
e/ field kit 7500000 m“ : 92605642,  [Mational Park areas is a matter
; 80.363653 seripus concem. The very
entry of the villagers into they
re area possess varlous|
Inrests to the human life and at
times lead fo  serious|
consequences.  The  conflict
batween man-animal needs 1o
minimized by providing some
alternale 1o the villagers who
ak inside the National Park
for fuel wood collection.
Buffer Area: The RS sl
Tocany oul Propos, ‘aa: ean_rn _e 0T}
rophylactc ihe prophylactic immunisation of
Eﬂmizaim 1.000 Purchese of vilage calle and for the
Eco-Development of cattle In 16.10 74 4.0 1.00 \accines * 500000.000 = {500000.000 5.00 ireatment of sick animals. Tha{(
g Aot 500000.000 activity will invovle services o
Tiger Cau Sawak and the hiring of
Rw;we. vehicles.
Core Area:
{Crganizing
jvehicular
patroliing by
|constituting
squads
Tiger
Preteciion
Force)
icomprising
of figld staff,
laborers and
police or i 4 The proposal is mede lo hire
nt-Poachi SAForex lig1s 18320 (050 1,00 o0 o0 150000000 150 [reticles  for _ nleligence
nti-roaching army o o ' ' 150000.000 ? ' ’ gathering and nabbing the
|personnel or : offenders effectively.
home guards
with wircless
handset and
paraphernali
for
aporehendin
offenders,
apart from
prescribing a
patrolling
|calendar for
lthe squad.
22.36426, The proposal is made for the
Core Area. 180.47196 payment of fees to ihe lawyers
Praviding engaged in dealing with the
suppart o wildlife offence cases in different
liger rts in Mandla and Balaghat
reserves for istricts.
oy 1,000 Wages of STPF * ; -
. . iging, = o motivate people for assistin
Anti-Poaching mi’r% ang |81 18320 |75 1.00 %gggggggg = 10000000.000 | 100,00 ook e &
ploying ! datecting fores and  wildife
Special Tiger offences.
Protection To motivate the staff employees
Farce for executing exceptionally good
(STPF). tk in detecting forest and
ildiife offence in and around|

A



22.08631, the TR
80.88071 The proposal has been made to
- 22.06918, sirengthen tiger protection by
80.78072 engaging ex-army  parsonnel
22.06918, through the Jila Sainik Kalyan
80.78072 Board on contractual Dbasis.
2212241, Necessary equipment will also
20004, i Tho i 1
J ; measuras. The number of 14 ex-
80.86574 army and 60 local youth
22019961, engaggd as figer prawcliun
22'%@ b dod asbypelr\i ?3 a an%m
; 4 accor ation er
B0.85556 Conservation Authority, New
Deelhi.
Core Area:
Cfon?;rﬁuchun Labour hut either kachcha or in
of (5 ers a dilapidated condilion and need
[;LU:.HE & 1.000 Labour at Garhi In o be made permanent for the
. hostels, Bhaisanghat Renge * 902315077777 [FEfly of the field personnel
Strengthening | tice 16.2.1 1835 |40 1.00 500000.000 5{0000.000 5.00 778, 80.7915 living in this camp as this hut is
improvement . 5000ﬂ0000 e located in very sensifive and
i ‘ ramolely placed  areas.
‘.hnusa Therefore, the proposal is being
keaping e,
buildings, '
MUISEUM).
4l these camps are either
kasheha or in a dilapidated
lcondition and need o be made
ke f70% 1.000 Magarnala * 122.339527,  |permanent for the safety of the
[Construcion £50000,000 = 850000000 [850000.000 05721944 [ield personnel fving in these
Strengthening e 1621 1835 [1600 1200 1,000 Umarpani* Féomo.wu 1700 loy3ggg1i, |camps as these camps are
o 850000.000 = 850000000 80645278 [located in very sensitive and
R remotely placed  areas.
Therefore, the proposal is being
mads.
1.000 Delamala Nea-Kish
I 800000.000=
600000.000
1,000 Bubudi Nala-Kisli * e
300000.000 = 800000.000 22'30?033 The construction of this stop
1.000 Menhar Nala 300000.000 80‘551 555‘ dam-cum-bridge/culvertirish
Core Area: Stopdam-cum-Bridge- 000.000 22'280694 bridge is  important  for
Strengthening Creation of {16.2.5 12.4 15.0 5.00 Kanha * 1500000.000=  [1500000.000 43.00 [}.6311391 impounding waler for wildlife in
bridges. 1500000.000 BO0000.000 92 204333 ihe forest range and also as
1.000 Bansbhirra Nela-  [400000.000 aahssadw' limportant road connectivily fo
Mukki Khapa Road * 22.,236389 patrolling in the range.
fropuol- pen
Kamkodadar-Supkhar *
400000.000 = 400000.000
22143694,
|80.936056
22.12400,
B0 93800
22.316028,
180.531472
22.316417,
00.538306
22.414444,
80.534167
22.2960586,
ggg?ggg The boulder soleing of existing
80‘545944' road is essentidl b facilitale
22‘1?316? road cqmun'rcahnn and
Core Area: p0.072444 :'r;?pnrtézfr;ﬂ?murgf;gi gﬂ:l
Craafic oli‘ 2.000 Chakarwah to Ladua 22139917, dam- od by rains and the
Strengthening reation o 4g.22 1071 0.0 2.00 * 200000.000 = 200000.000 400  [81.006389 nag ; :
road 400000.000 99 148500, drainage of rain waler is also
network. : googess]  |Poon The inifiative. will_ensure
80.800083 e I O g B
22132500, palro U:ﬂg and effective control
B0.808639 over the area.
22194250,




80.615472
22,250722,
B0.6272222

This important annual exercise
nder Phase-V  and M-
STRIPES requires printing of 8
arge number of prescribed fiekd
ormats for date  collection,
purchase of battaries for fhe
constant use of GPS and
camera traps and data analysis
elc. The procurement of
important instruments for animal
such as Range

g:bﬁ;?ﬁg wil!_ also pﬁbrequ;id. |;:'hel
o quipment will be purchased a
Menitoring 1.000 Procurement of he rlzt“as decided by lhe NTCA.
system for Renge Finder, Compass, This | :
igers Camera, GPS Balleries, is Imporlant annual exercise
, Inlensive |« otc * 100000.000 = 100000.000 under _ Phasedv and M
Strengthening orotection 16.2.14 17.3.2 |50 181.00 100000.000 3897 000 16.89 STRIPES requires prinling of a)
and 180.000 Procurement of Errgnfa;””?:r oL;rescdbﬁd r.'eld
Ecological Mobile Set for M-STrIPES : urf bala' cotecﬂﬁ:e,
Status (M- " 8827.000 = 1588860 Jrarctiese g
Siripes) canme#?;“lra:?angidai asnd;!:ig
fromiiosng: slc. The procurement  off
important instruments for animal
stimation such as Range
Finder, GPSs and Compasses
will also be required.
Ecological & patrolling
moniforing by the M-STrIPES
Software has been
recommended in liger reserves,
hs the software will be operaled
through mobile sets, the
requirement is proposed.
Core Area.
Procurement
of 162 ha5213 1.000 Arc GIS X-Teols As we have already purchased
Strengthening Geographica 10' ' 1'?‘32'2 0.0 1.00 |License Single User 20000.000 0.20 cGIS licanse we need fo
Information e 20000.000 = 20000.000 procure necessary tools for it
System
(G18),
The proposal has been made for
procuring  deskiop-2 Nos X
100000.00, printer-2 Nos. X
_ 50000.00, UPS-2 Mos x
e i 250000, antuius-20 Nos.
Mandla HQ & Fieid Offices 70000, license software MS
i -+ 200000,000 = Office 14 N;. xT[:ﬁt].[][] ;r:?l for|
re Arear | some confingent expenditure
Strengthening procurement[16210 | "Ho2y 3| 00 [800 %“gﬁ?g"’”“ 200000000 10 accessories for HQ and range
ot Hardwiare. ,17.3.2, i rocurement of 50000.000 offices.
Laptops at Computer Lab Th alh —
and Tiger Cellin Mandla 2 [ROpo2S R DGR mork I
HQ. * 50000.000 = procuring laptop for use in
100000.000 computer room {Tiger Cell), for
g |research, estimation of wildlife
and data analysis, precurement
of IRS data, and preparation of
eld maps on lhe GIS domain.
Core Area: 1,000 Tranquilizalion To be procured for rescue and
Procurement Accessaries (Syringes & 100000.000 reatment of animals or for
y . of Needles ele.} * 100000.000 Iransporting captive animals.
ﬁ;dfﬁs'"g man animel | ocoullzing (18414 [1537 @5 5.00 100000.000 = 100000.000 100000.000 475 This has been proposed 1o
uipments, 1,000 Tranquilization 100000.000 maintain the existing,
darfs, rescug Drugs * 100000,000= 75000000 tranquilizing/ research facilities
vehicies, 100000.000 which are used for rescue of




drugs. 1.000 Miscellaneous wild animal in distress and also|
Equipment * 100000.000 = in translocation of animal from
4 100000.000 one place to another.

1,000 Purchase of The proposal has been made for
Waceinas for Callle prophylactic  immunisation  of]
Immunization * peripheral village catfle and for|

100000.000 = 100000.000 the treatment of sick animals.
1,000 Veterinary Health The proposal has been made for
Camp/ Equipment * deworming an veterinary health

75000.000 = 75000.000 for the village calle.
Contingent works at relocated
village sites need to be done.
Monitoring the species and the|
:&ﬁggg:’?gﬁ: change will enable studying the
o Moniloring of Evacuated SpECies. compositon/
R A Village Sites * 100000.000 Scialion.
Research and field Day today |, 67 1231 40 lzoo = 100000000 47 1100000.000 6.00 large number of camera traps
equipment monitoring of | . ’ ’ 1,000 Stuﬁy! Monitoring 500000.000 ' re installad in the Kanha Tiger|
wild animals CI : ] Reserve for intensive monitoring
el for Tigers in the Tiger i Al v

Reserve at Mandla HQ. * IGRIs. Theges Gt Lamers
500000.000 = 500000.000 raps and observalion data on
igers are proposed to be sent {o|
he Mandla HQ. far]

documentation and analysis.

0 develop managerial skills of|
he staff and update them on the
new  frends  in wildlife

. conservation and crime
Core Area: ;b%%g;g&szoapnumu 000 plommian,, e e
Staff Development Disseminaio[1686  [2¢4  [4.25 2,00 1,000 Regional conference o000 000 400 jpersans frees WA, Dehregun and
AITIEN i - ’ ' ' 5 egienal CONIErENCE 1460000 000 ' the legal experts would he
n workshops. of FDs and CWLWs * : : ;
100000.000 = 100000000 invited for discussions. In each
Rl ' jof the workshop about B0 steff
land officers of the Tiger Reserve
|will participate.
The proposal has been made in
accordance  with  the GO
jguidelines for providing Project
) Allowance Arsars to 1 Field
goft::i:;;e 4 1,000 Payment of Project Divector, 1 Dy, Diector, 1
oict 4 ﬂ:ﬁowanc: lo Offcers ]::d Research Officer, 1 Vel. Surgen,
Staff Development gkiw - 16.8.2 211 25 1.00 Staffs * 2500000.000 = 2500000.000 |25.00 lakhs 3 Asst. Director, 6 Rangers, 5
and spacia 2500000.000 : Dy. Rnagers, 18 Forestor, 166
sl : Forest Gaurd, 2 Head Mahawat,
el 6 Mhawal, 8 Assit. Mahawal, 2
Baira, 3 Washerman, 1 Daftar,
3 Driver and 21 Clerk slaff |
Hence the proposal is made.
Core Araa:
Study tours For rendering exposure 1o
ffor appraisal 1.000 Study Tours * ildlif= management in other,
Staff Development jof good 16.8.5 244 0.0 1.00 1&)00[}0 000 = 100000.000 100000.000 1.00 National Parks, it is necessary 1o
practices in : . lake field slaff of all levels on
other appropriate sludy tours,
reserves,
[The proposal has been made in
sccordance  with  the GO
CoraArea: ) quidefings for providing Ration
Provision f‘m 1.000 Provislon of Fiahon Nlnwance' fo forester-37, FG-
Staff welare ation ~ [1646 211 |3 1.00 rowance o Stafs™  lasooc0n000 | 2500 ol I |
sg?‘r;:%e b 2500000.000 khansama-5, washerman-3,
mali-2 and shikari-1 field sta
and 525 labourers. Hence the
proposal is made.
To equip the staff better against
harsh ~ weather and  field
1,000 Field Geer (Dress, lconditions for discharging duties
Shoes, Socks, Rain Coal, more efficiently. Dress 215 No. x
s o L |, B SR S
rontline Stal i i x 120, X ,
Stelf weltere f“ﬂ?’ of ['648 24 10 200 350000000 = 350000.000 {50000.000 400 1605642,  [The amount has been proposed
Bt 1.000 Purchase of Library 80263553  lfor annual subscriplions 1o
Books * 50000.000 = varigus periodicals and journals
50000.000 25 wall as procuring new books
on wildlife management, wildlife
fresearch, ecology eto.
IThe propesal has been made for
Core Area: 1.000 Wildlife Week & 3.00 lorganising painting, essay and
- - Wildlife (Clobal Tiger Day ebate competifion to mark the
frestarog Toutse Conservation e a8 20 (W Celebrations * 300000.000 Aot ildife week and lo creale
Awarenass = 300000.000 nservalion  awareness  in
eneral public.
Water Development Core Area:  |16.2.9 247 26.25 12,00 1.000 Khamodidadar-  |150000.000 3025  [22.154083  [As this area remains waler




[

Habilat Handpump * 150000.000 =|150000.000 deficient mainly during L.
Improvement 150000.000 150000.000 summer season, this input is
Works 1.000 Pongapani- 150000.000 important.  to aveid  the
(Canstructio Handpump * 150000.000 =|150000.000 ment of wild animals|
n of Tank, 150000.000 150000.000 iside the core area which is
well, Hand 1.000 Ghurrighal- 150000.000 ways risky. Therefore, it is
Pump etc.). Handpum * 150000.000 = {150000.000 necessary o ceate  a
150000.000 500000.000 p it walerhoie
1,000 Chhawarighat Camp [500000.000 somewhere near the palrolling
-Well = 150000.000 = 5(10000.000 camp. Hence the proposal Is
150000.000 325000.000 made.
1.000 Singarpur Camp-
Well * 150000.000 =
150000.000
1.000 Bhoindabra Camg-
Well * 150000000 = 22.132389,
150000.000 61.002278
1.000 Elephant Camp- 22.379444,
Well * 150000.000 = 80.654222
[150000.000 22.250139,
1,000 Langhadadar- Well * 81.026306
150000.000 = 150000.000 22.342500,
1.000 Ranwahi Tank-1* B0 667861
500000.000 = 500000.000
1.000 Sarhinakan
Dokrapanghal-Tank *
500000.000 = 500000000
1,000 Linga Tank *
500000.000 = 500000.000
1.000 Installation of Sclar
Pump-Ganeridadar *
325000.000 = 325000000
Total (Non-
Recurring): s
Recurring (Core + Buffer)
(Rs. in lakhs)
para No - " Current Financial Year
o * |ParaNo.| ~ No. of ltems - Total :
Aty tom | CSSPT |"cp | iy’ | (Bhysical | Subitem Detail UnitPrice | (gioangial | 07 dustification
(Rs.)
Target) Target)
Buffer Area: 1,000 Procuremant and
; : Maintenance Maintenance of Wireless For the maintenance and repair
Anti-Poaching o wirsloss 16.2.3 16.4.3 1.5 1.00 Sets * 200000,000 = 200000.000 2.00 of existing wirelass ses.
network. 200000.000
22.27635,
B0.83007
22.25007,
B0.81696
22.26319,
B0 89037
22.28667,
6086774
2.22869, Wildiife and forest protsction is
80.81831 the most important activity in the
22.26493, Buffer Zone. Protection neads a
1.000 Prolection Wages 80.92470 large: number of daily wagers lo
lor Patrolling Camp 2224632, assist forest guerds at 90
Walchers & Genaral B0.86098 patrolling  camps, 77 Driver,
Patrolling * B000000.000 = 2224632, Choukidar, Compuler Opp. and
Buffer Area: 8000000.000 86098 barriers  elc, henca  the
Deployment 1,000 Wages for Wirgless 2224632, proposal.
fof local work Attendents * 4000000.000 5000000.000 60.86098
force for = 4{]{%00.[100 400{!000‘{300 22.%;%32. The pmp;:gl has been made lo
" . atrolling, 1,000 Wages for : 8086098 lensure effective round the clock
Anéi-Poaching Eurveiﬂance 16.4.9 1641 1243 pd [Transporlation of vehicle in ggg%{%’ gﬂﬂ Sl 22.24632, mmunication to have quick
of waler Custody * 50000.000 = 500000 600 80.86038 F\:ﬂon through the wireless|
holes, 50000.000 . 22.27633, network for which 35 wireless
manning 1.000 Fire Watcher 180.83007 attandants are engaged.
barriars. Engaged * 2000000.000 = 22.25007, Persons in custody under forest
2000000.000 80.81696 cases nead to be lransported 0]
1.000 Fire Line Cleen & 22 26318, tha relevant courts and this incur
Burn* 1000000.000= 60.88037 expenses, hence the proposal.
500000.000 22.28667, Required for fire proteclion
B0.86774 measures in the Buffer Zone,
22.22889, Requied for fire protection
8081831 measures in the Buffer Zone.
22.26493,
B80.92470
2224632,
80.86098
22.31211,
80.89414
22.29006,
B0.99868

——

10



80.54527

22.17337,
80.53610
22.23983,
80.47979
22.13240,
180.59680
22.36578,
80.44363
22.31431,
48706
22.39536,
AB24E
22.40336,
B0.43441
22.40854,
80.73957
22.35665,
80.68538
2224632,
|60.86098
22,22869,
80.81831
22.36435,
B0.81655
2212241,
B0.70304
22.10870,
B0.78106
2207568,
80.87978
22.21601,
80.51211
22.16750,
0.54527
2229008,
80.93869
Buffer Area:
Maintenance
of (slaff . ”
quarters, 1.?DUSpemaI Repair Maintenance and repairs of
bamily g§;;§§;§qcf£ng§oue= xisting 70 Buildings.
hostels, ’ 450000.000 The proposal has been made o
[Strengthening ffice 16.2.1 1643 |45 26.00 ;?%DD%O,&?OK i 5000.000 6.00 ROs Batteries providing for
improvemet, gt el drinking water facililies fo lhe
958 acility RO Mainteinance rontiine staff
ook [5000.000 = 150000.000 '
buildings,
museum).
E‘l‘j‘g‘e‘;ﬁ:‘; 18.4.2.1 115000 Mmlen?rggnp ter 22 605642 o Mmenanfﬁe o ;I-B ing gff
: 4215 rocuremant o U ! 1 computers and  purchase
Shengthening OCE:: " 16.210 ,18.4.2.1 bl N »&Accmcries . 200000.000 200 80.363553 laccessories in offices including
Febrarie 200000000 = 200000.000 s Sl
22.228691,
m?:t;ﬁ;ié 3.000 Solar System g?ﬁgﬂﬂ Solar Systems Set up at Range ,
Strengthening 16.2.1 2114 100 3.00 Repairs * 100000.000 = {300000.000 3.00 7 ! Head Quarter in the & Ranges
ot Range 300000000 BOSTIOTS  boeed Overhiauling of bafler
Office : 22314314, Tag Or heflorice
80.497063
1.000 Maintenence of Good roads 150 Km. are
Road * 600000.000 = important for faster movement of]
600000.000 22.30739, vehicles for wildlife and forest|
1.000 Maintenance of 500000.000 80.52286 prolection and supervision of
Buffer Area: . gature T’ﬁig Ugﬁortr]at;aio ;00000'000 ;gBD?gg. various forestry works.
. Maintenance 18.4.2.15 hhapri * 000 = : 523
Strenglhening ofrcad 022 | 18421 ko p.0o 100000.000 Wl %00 121409t Khatia to Chiapri Nature tails
network. 1,000 Maintenance of 50000'%0 80.64113 re gelling popular among
Nature Trails -Khatia fo : 2.14838, urists that visit the Buffer Zone
Macha * 100000.000 = .66436 area. These Irails need lo be
100000.000 finvously maintainad  for
1.000 Maintenance of rism.

11



Nature Trails -Bamhn| * Khatia to Mocha Nature fra..
50000.000 = 5000C.000 re gelling popular among
1,000 Maintenance of lourists that visit the Buffer Zone
Nature Trails -Khapa * area. These lrails nesd o be|
50000.000 = 50000.000 confinuously  maintained  for]
tourism.
IRamhni Nature Irails are gelting
popular among lourists that visit
the Buffer Zone area. These
irails need to be confinuously
maintained for tourism.
Khapa Nalure trails are getting
popular among tourists that visit
lhe Buffer Zone area. These
trails need fo be continuously
maintained for tourism.
Buffer Arsa:
Maintenance 1.000 POL for Vehicles * ; ; e
5t vehicles 550000.000 = 550000.000 e £ o mobiity in
Strengthening (Gypsy, 16.2.8 1643 |80 2.00 1.000 Repair & 8.50 e
] Jeap, Truck, Maintenance of Vehicles * F?r mi milz::slisnca and repalr
Tractor, staff 300000.000 = 300000.000 oL SRS W e
car efc.).
Buffer Area:
Procurement This imporlant annual exercise
of compass, 1,000 Annual Estimation & M-STRIPES requires printing of
range finder, Manitoring & M-STRIPES a large number of prescribed
y Global & Programme- Purchass of d formats for data collection,
Strengthening Posifiening P 1644 115 L Equipment, Printing of & purchase of batteries for the
System Profarma, Other * nstant use of GPS and
(GPS), 250000.000 = 250000.000 amera traps and data analysis|
camera elc.
traps.
Buffer Area:
Maintanance These interprelation facilites are
of Tiger required for improvement of
_Safari. . 1 000 Wayside Exhibits, tourism in the Buffer Zone.
interpretalion Display Boards *
and - [The literature will cover basic
Wareness 100000000 = 100000.000 information on the Buffer Zone
ity 1.000 Brochures, Booklets, g
Tiger Safar under the 1621 1654215135 3.00 Bocks * 125000.000 = 3.50 g
existing 120%0(? ngg?fe Week The proposal has been made for|
component Celebration* 125000.000 organising painling, essey and
of co- ~ 125000.000 idebate competition fo mark the
CCUTENCE wildiifa wesk and lo create
agenda in conservation  awareness  in
buffer and villages of the Buffer Zone.
ringe areas.
CMDariﬁtm?c 3 ‘I_Tisre are already existing Icha]n
f chain-link 1,000 Maintenance of Old I;an“ fanri:a;ao; glﬂhkm' i F“el
Anti-Poaching ncing 16412 |83 |10 1.00 Chain Link Fencing * 1.00 rea ore F‘M : t"'* mq“”lﬁ
(Crop 400000.000 = 100000.000 e el
protection p them effective for the
structures) purpose.
22.41359, IThe protected area  has
80.57752 lexperienced exlremisi-
22.36804, engineered disturbances in the
B0.61941 past, and under the prevailing
2239775, sensitive  siluation, constant
1,000 Protection Wages |60.65629 natrolling in-groups s resorted
for Patrolling Camp to from vantege poinis. This is in
Watchers & General ition to the round the clock
Patrolling * 25000000.000 ireless facilily and pairolling
= 25000000.000 rom the various patroliing
1.000 Wages of emps. Regular pafroliing on
e Temporary Camps for ot near the peripherzl areas is
orn i il e e
. . .000 = ; villagers (predominantly tribals
Anti-Poaching agl:oi?:rs e 16.4.3 1835 215 4.0 1500000.000 2000000.000 2P are employed on daily wages for
ol 1,000 Wages for Wireless |700000.000 this PUTPOSE. |ntensive
pataiag, Attendents * 2000000.000 Ipelrcﬁing, using the indigencus
= 2000000.000 people, has been resorted lo
1.000 Wages for Assistant ince 1990, when ihe area
Pragrammer and GIS xperienced extremist
Operator at Computer Cell engineered disturbances in the
" 700000.000 = form of large-scale ground fires.
700000.000 This practice has  been
continued since then and it Is
noteworthy that since 1981, only
a negligible fraction of e park
area has been subjected fo
an-made summer fires. In all,
\

12



22 28269,
80.51880
192 27973,
18054841
22 25064,
80.62935
22 26064,
80.62035
22.24719,

80.62644

2216938,
80.60774
22.19634,
80.58042
12221593,
80.57714
22.19361,
60.68565
22.18854,
B0.55431

22.15478,
£0.67269
2216004,
60.65538
22.11537,
B80.73600
22.14258,
80.70382
22.18431,
80.62369
22,1498,
80.84724
22.15943,
80.83225
22.19443,
60.83713
2212371,
80.82895
2219669,
80.80058

leommunication to hava quick

around 270  labourers  are|
ngaged per day as camp
labourers, gang men in squads
and mobile parties,

[The proposal has been made for|
lengaging extra labourers for,
lintensive patroliing during the
rains and repairing temporary
camps  under 3 very
lcomprehensive monsoon
palrolling sirategy & Grassland
Management.

IThe proposal has been made lo
ensure effective round the clock

action through Ihe wirgless
network for which 56 wireless
allendants are engaged.

The proposel has been made o
ansure  payment  of  fimely]
increase in the wages of
Assistant Programmer and GIS
Operator  working  in  the
Computer Cell Mandla HQ.

13



14



80.61106
2218667,
80.91853
22.294388,
80.517564
222768541,
80.596143
22.280500,
80.506111
22,266504,
B0.525413
22.239037,
80.540369
22.281287,
180.584770
22.259626,
80.689870
22.407134,
80.611221
22.269968,
B0.605971
22 263799,
80.634767
22217583,
80.953617
22,212450,
80.968500
22179167,
60.914300
22 216967,
00.921483
22.163900,
60.980750
22.193388,
30.996400

15




22.300361,
160.550833
22.308662,

80.522264

22.365838,
80.536813
22.400833,
B0.514667
22.282693,
BO.E18TYT

22.362500,
80.591667
22604975,
80.364026
22.605642,
B0.363553

1.000 Maintenance of

It has bean proposed for routing
repairs/ fitments  of vehicles|
used in the Nationa! Park.

his is required for maintaining
he Project vehicles which arel
consiantly used for palrolling, as|
anti-poaching sirike squads and|
in routine tours of park officers.

— mﬁtznfiibe e 1835 L b }lrggluc{;?);nagﬂmm.aou 600000000 | e o0 Thelo we el of 892'9““?3
i ot vehicles, | 18.38 ‘ 1,000 POL for Vehicles* [2000000.000 ' sl e Rl
boals 12000000.000 = car, 3 gypsies, 2 jesps, 7

2000000.000 bq!e_ru campers, 2 bolero SLE, 1

ini truck, 3 tsclors, 2

ambulances, 1 rescue squad

(swaraj mazda), 3 fruck tankers,

3 mini tenker, 2 tala trax cluser

nd 2 rapid response unil

hicles. Besides, there are 28

motorcycles also in the Tiger|

l v 16



|Reserve.
There are already exisling solar
power system in lhe range
Headquarler and  palrolling
. mps and they require|
LUUD_MamLeanc& and repairing and maintenance o
Rapair of Solar Power keep them fiective for the
. gys!em HEglabliﬂs?;in ur:e g
ore Area. ange HQ. and Purchase i
Meintenance of Batteries * 500000000 The proposal has been made for
of existing - 500000.000 ine repairf maintenance of watar
patrolling 1000 Procurementof _ {500000.000 m"f;; ;;’lﬁa;;ﬂr‘s‘ia;“’;g‘:" ;Zi
\nii-Poachin camps/chow 16.13 248 156 4.00 Batteries for Water Purifier [100000.000 16.00 122.605642, ihese palroling camps
9 Kis and A : ' - and Solar Lights * 500000.000 : 0058 Foe o e b made
deployment 100000,000 = 100000.000 (500000,000 L propose !
& repair/ maintenance of water
of camp 1,000 Manatance of Selar vriier. soler light slc. for the
labourers for System at Camps * fprcnlﬁ ne staff g ted .at e
patrolling. 500000.000 = 500000.000 L " A
1,000 Mosquito netin ghe pmﬂnsal Eas been made for
ES&E%SN Sgau :290000 000 tne repair/ mainienance vindow
. ' with Mosquito nel and supply of
Mosquito nel in Camp etc. for
the frontline staff posted at these
patralling camps.
1,000 Stationery for Office Purchase of stationery malerial
Core Area: Funcfioning * 150000.000 22.605642, meet out the day lo day
. IMaintenance = 150000.000 150000.000 80.363563 expenses for smoath running of
patlFoacting ofofice |1021 A8 29 200 1,000 Mainlenance of 150000000 300 bos6a2,  |the cffce activities.
equipment. Offics Equipment* 363553 Maintenance/ Up gradation of
150000.000 = 150000,000 office infrastructure.
; The National Park has al
s 18.3.19.1 Ju??;if;‘“?}imnﬁf 0o Gospaa,  [Present 379 wireless sets which
i Poaching fwiokss 623 [0 1.0 coessories * 400000,000 [100900-000 400  [3apyse3  [need regular mantenance
ower. - 400000.000 nclud_lng repairs, rgplacernant nd
batleries, accessorigs elc.
These are essential dietary
requi ts for semi-capli
Core Area: T glephants in the National Park;
Procurement lgc?ei:c?ruleqs ﬁcilgme, nence the proposal has bsen
. " iMalntenanc : i made. Required for  the
Anti-Poaching o 16.1.11 16.4 9.0 1.00 ?%ﬂbcn%gihant 1200000.000 12.00 yeatment of 15 dspartmental
lephants 1200000'000 lelephants, The proposal has
squads ' been made to equip elaphants)
for sensitive area patrolling and
tourism.
The ACF Quarter Boundary Well
. 11000 Baunaary Wa}l L and gate is in a bed condition
Core Area: Gate AD Phen Qfr. 22.605944, and needs adequat repairing
: Maintenance 150000.000 = 150000.000 {150000.000 B0.3668417 3 :
Strenglhening biace 1621|1835 00 s 1,000 Park Superintendent {300000.000 950 1301111, I}izmpﬂ‘mhef‘ége:ﬂ"dfa’g
Quarters Quarter Kilchen Slab efc, * 80.550389 condition and needs adequats
2800000.000 = 800000.000 Al q
Core Area: Waler conservation  activilies
Maintenance require closure of (371Nos.)
of aniculs, , 1,000 Maintenance of anicuts/ stop dams, creation of
Sirengthening Slop Dam-  [16.2.5 124 27.5 1.00 \Waterholes * 2200000.000 [2200000.000 22.00 temporary earthen bunds and
curn-Bridge, = 2200000.000 saucers and their deepening,
ICulvert, Irish eaning and shaping etc. Hence
Bridge. the proposal has been made.
{I{Eii‘:fgoe 1,000 Inspection Hut 22 182028 ha Inspection Hut Garhidadar
Strenglhening of Beat 16.2.1 1835 |00 1.00 Garhidadar * 400000.000 400000.000 400 BO-BBTSDUI s in a bad condition and needs
o = 400000.000 : adequate repairing
oe
1,000 Siyari Tank* ik
1'50000 000 = 150000.000 22.327833, On account of prolonged
1.000 Désitlin of . 150000.000 B0.580889 ltalion, fhe  impounding
Core Area: ohadocer agniml . [150000.000 22314722, |capacities of these water bodies
. Maintenance ki 150000.000 526694 have reduced considerably,
Strengthening feathen |1027 |24 [BS — }ﬁggﬁhﬁ;}fﬁ?“o“ 150000000 900 |p1g9278,  [resulling in the non-availabilty of
nonds. 150000.000 = 150000.000 150000.000 180.935028 water during the pinch period.
: * T 1160000.000 22.183038, Hence the proposal  for
1.000 Sehda Nala Tank o
s 80.940806 distillation has been made,
150000.000 = 150000.000
s 4 22125972,
1.000 Ajanpur Tank
150000,000 = 150000.000 AP
Core 1.000 Fireline Proposed for protecting he
Area: Cleaning and 6000000 habitat from manmade fires|
Maint Burning * 000 under a very comprehensive fire
enanc 152 18. 000000.000 = '3000% scheme as done in the past. The
Strengthening ecf 6 ) 31 1115 3.00 6000000.000 000 | 143.00 management engages many
fire 9 1.000 Fire Fighting 8000000 uads of fire walchers. The
lines Equipment * 000 iotal length of fire fines of
and 300000.000= % idifferent width in the National
firehr 300000.000 Park is 1980 km. In addition

17



eaks. 1.000 Engaging 630,06 km. of roads inside e
Daily Wagers for National Park are  also

Fire: Protection * maintained as fire breaks. Also)

8000000.000 = attached herewith the KML File.

8000000.000 Ta equip fire walchers with

ifferent fire fighling gears

uring the fire season. For 361

re watchers and 150 field staff .

Required for 361 the fire
protection measures in the NP.
Previous FY Sanctioned Rs.
11150  lakhs. This  vear
proposed Rs, 183.00 Lakhs,
because The State Govt fund
not to be provide in the last lwo
previous  FY. Hence the
proposal Is made.

The FG Camps is in a bad
j.:]élgn?[:;fgo%tr:,ati{anha condition and needs adequals
sl

j . ] amps is in 2
ore Afsex 1.000 FG Naka Jamsehra 1450000000 22227639, condilion and needs adequate
Maintenance * 150000000 = 450000.000 51 D0BE11 Fepairing
Strengthening of Forest  |16.2.1 16.3.5 105 4.00 150000.000 1000{10'00{! 4.50 22I284028, The FGI Gamps s in a bad
Guard 1.000 ',:G Nak? 100000.000 61.000889 condition and needs adeguate
Quarters. Jangalikheda 27990642, [repairing.
100000.000 =160000.000 80510278  [The FG Camps is in a bad
11000 FG Nk Padmast condiion and needs adequate
100000.000 = 100000.000 vepairing
a‘;ﬁt‘::‘;ﬁb R 1,000 RA Patua Quarter o 101167 |The foresters quarter i i a bad
Sirengthening ; : 16.21 18356 |00 1.00 0ld * 150000.000 = 150000.000 1.80 : ' leondition and needs adequate
of Foresters 150000.000 B0.979833 repairing
Quarlers : :
[The proposal has been made for
3 ; maintenance of computer and
Core Area. 145213 lioggrrf:ﬂ a'{:;"g?:a?:pm accessories such as desklop,
Sirengthening Maintenance {16.2.10 1732 [0 1.00 UPS Laputop et 400000.000 4.00 lapiop, printers, UPS  with
of Hardware. s 10000, 000 = 400000.000 external batteries, broadband,
' ; anli-virus software, toner for field
offices & Mandla head office.

The proposal is made to]

- facilitate good road

ﬁ“.e B 1.000 Maintenance of e ommunication  for  vehicles

Strengthening mﬂg‘a‘;‘;‘?w 16.2.2 1071|542 1.00 Roads * 5600000.000=  [5800000.000 along 438 km. of hilly and 512
5800000.000 km. of plain parts of forest roads

poads used for prolection and anti-

poaching drive, besides tourism.

IThe proposel has been made for

procuring standardised formats/

o i be used for regular
, - Core Area: 1,000 Monitoring & pagisters o /
Mainstreaming wildife |yyoriioring of|16.10.13  [253  [0.0 1.00 Evalualion * 100000.000 = ;ggom. 1.00 mOkTbn o e oy
concems By population estimation of rare
wild animals. 100000.000 ond  endangered  species,
various management inputs and
tourism activilies.
22316028, Lantana s & noxious weed
160.531472 lspecies and its  profusion
22.316417, dacreases the palatability of]
80.536306 grassland which are so crucial
22.315056, for the survival of ungulates,
80.538306 Ispecially the hard ground
22299778,  |barasingha in the Nalional Park,
. B0.543639 The proposal has been made for
Eﬁnﬁgnzrﬂ:a;:];aftman‘ 22414444 [improving the forage and
2500000,000 = 80.534167 browse value of (he habitat and
2500000'000 22.296056,  [for saving the grasslands from
1,000 Er' i 80.568917 being encroached upon by
A Erpel s gt 22313566, [lantana.

Core Arear ?f%;n"l“]fmnfgﬂf’"j Meadows o 545044 [The proposal has been made to
Removal of - o gl 02173167, |save the meadows from
Habitat Improvement p::ﬁtalfofﬂh 16.3 IR e 4.00 o0 Bt et o Ky 1500000000 5000 [80.972444 |gregarious woody encroachment
g ' G Plantation of 400004}'000 22139917, |as per the prescriplions given in
from (65203 aptalan ' 51006389 |the current Tiger Conservation|
grasslands Egggg'gﬂ%rﬁumom 22148500,  |Plan for ihe Core Zone. This
1.000 Zn d Y;Moppiné up 80.968361 conservation Initiative will help
o‘i | it Ulpr ool in 22126722, increase! stabilise the fotal area
2017-18 * A000C0.000 = B0.800083 of grassland in the National Park|
400000.000 ' 22132500,  |so crucial for the conservalion of
: 50.808638  |endangered  hard  ground

22.194250,  |barasingha.
80.759806 [The amount has been proposed
22.245833, for  the  eradication  of
60.720722 unpalatable  grass  species
22.132278, ainly Desmostachya bipinnata
60864222 and planting the same area with
22214111, local palatable grass species.

18



[80.820500  [The treated area is also fenced
22.210611, by chain-link for improving the
80811389 food and cover value of these
22.247056, meadows. Such enclosures will
B0.737000 be retained for about 2 growing
22.360867,  |seasons,
B0.648667 iThe mopping up of lantang
22.339750, uprooted in the previous year
B0.727806 ensures  almost  complete
22,354667, ielim]naliun.
B0 618722
22.409361,
80.579361
22.183972,
BO.617111
22.190222,
80.623861
22197972,
B1.540817
22.271086,
80.617944
22.289167,
B0.615472
22.250722,
1;10522222
2.316417,
180.538306
122315056,
80.538306
22.315500,

|80.629611
22.279444,
80.640333
22.279444,
80.640333
22.279444,
80.640333
22.279444,
80.640333
22279444,
680.640333
22.279444,
80.640333
22.279444,
60.640333
122.279444,
80.640333
22.279444,
B80.540333
22279444,
B80.640333
22.279444,
80.640333
22.168472,
80.654278
22170639,
80.650444
22.153861,
80.659528
22.397514,
80.656222
22.378222,
60.694389
22,388908,
80.662511
22,152639,

19



B0.768694
122126722,
80.800083
22 126500,
80,790944
22.160778,
80.831500
27.746389,
B0.742556
22.161972,
80.837278
22.175861,
B0.839528
22214111,
|80.820500

22.301333,
80.548250
22.299778,
80.543639
22.314528,
B0.587306
22.296056,
80.568917
22.300250,
80.550750
22.302028,
80.550917

i The proposal has been made for
22 261250, annual uprooling of unpalatable
180.990500 species/ weeds for improving

T 22.165861, the food and cover value of he
5211 100 13?&%??5‘56‘2” of Weed 5900000.000 53.00 80.918389 heterogeneous grasslands. This

. . 5300000 dDG : ! 22,139333,  |inputis necessary to avoid
. 30.678361 rther degradation of

22242333, rassiands which are the
B0.980389 mainstay of various deer
22252306,  [species perticularly barasingha.
181.026778
22.264000,
80.002667
22123667,
80.438389
22124722,
0.976583
22 143806,
80.956222
22.180333,
80.874972
22.126556,

Core Area:
Habital Improvement Weed 16.3
eradication

12,33,
1236

20




22.342889,
180.623000
22 341861,
60.620056
22.382194,
80.675917
22326917,
B0.605583
22,278167,
B80.641833
22.283194,

B0.651528
22.275972,
B17722

22264556,
80.530583
22.278694,
60.642806
22.271083,
80.621167
22.284389,
60.634472
22.279500,
80.620063
22.269417,
|B0.643444
22.312611,
80611444
22.282278,
80.658000
22320583,
60.537917

Total
(Recurring):

902.50

(Rs. In Lakhs)

S. Items

Sanction

Central Assistance

1. Non-Recurring (60%)

354.94

212.96

2 Recurring (50%)

902.50

451.25

Total

1257.44

664.21

(Rs

. In Lakhs)

Cost of APO including State’s share

1257.44

Center’s share in APO

664.21

1% release @ 80% of Center’s share

C=0.8*B

531.37

Less: Unspent balance FY 17 -18

80.05

Adjusted 1* release

E=C-D

451.32

2™ release @ 20% of Center’s share

F=0.2*B

132.84

* Fco development initiatives should be based on normative guidelines of the National Tiger
Conservation Authority, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India issued
earlier based on village level, site specific, participatory micro plan with reciprocal commitment between

Tiger Reserves and the local people.

T







